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CHAPTER 779—S8. F. No. 1817
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the
judge of municipal court of International Falls.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  International Falls municipal court; judges salary,
The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of International
Falls is $5,100, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Stat-
utes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next
edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in
section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota
Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved May 17, 1963,

CHAPTER 780—S. F. No. 1851
{Not Coded]

An gct relating to the levy of an annual tax by the governing
body of the city of Minneapolis for all purposes of its department
of public relief; amending Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 14,
Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 14, Section
1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Minneapolis; public welfare tax levy. The
governing body of the city of Minneapolis .is hereby authorized and
empowered to levy an annual tax of not to exceed 46 nine mills upon
all taxable real and personal property within such city, the proceeds
of which shall be used solely for the financing of all charter or
statutory purposes of its department of public welfare. Such tax
shall not at any time be in excess of the maximum rate of taxation
fixed for the purposes hereinabove mentioned by any board or de-
partment of such city upoen whom the duty of fixing the maximum
rate of taxation for the various boards and departments of the city
is placed by the charter of such city. Such tax shall be computed in
accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 273.13, Sub-

division Ta.
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Sec. 2.  Effective date.  This act shall become effective only
after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of
Minneapolis and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota
Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 781—S. F. No. 1852
[Coded in Part}

An act providing for the elimination of real estate assessment
books and providing for the inclusion in tax lists of true and full
valuations of real estate; identifying such records as real estate
assessment and tax lists; providing for a record of changes in valua-
tions and naming official custodians of such records, and providing
for the destruction of such records; amending Minnesota Statutes
1961, Sections 273.03; 273.17; 274.04; 274.05; 275.28, by adding
a new subdivision; and 276.01,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 273.03, is
amended to read:

273.03  Taxation; real estate; assessment, method.  Sub-
division 1.  The county auditor shall annually provide the neces-
sary assessment books and blanks at the expense of the county,
for and to correspond with each assessment district. He shall make
out, in the real property assessment book, complete lists of all lands
or lots subject to taxation, showing the names of the owners, if to
him known; and, if unknown, so stated opposite each tract or lot,
the number of acres, and the lots or parts of lots or blocks, included
in each description of property. The list of real property becoming
subject to assessment and taxation every odd-numbered year may be
appended to the personal property assessment book. The assessment
books and blanks shall be in readiness for delivery to the assessors
on or before the third Monday in April of each year.

The assessors and at least one member of each local board of
review shall meet at the office of the county auditor on a day to
be fixed by the commissioner of taxation for the purpose of receiving
instructions as to their dutics under the laws of the state. Each
assessor and board of review member attending such meetings shall
receive as compensation for such service the sum of $6 per day for
each day necessarily consumed in attending such meeting, and

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strifteout.



